| 00249994
k. UNOFFICIAL COB iéfq”f’ffé“if:sfhs,é
Katrig rSheay Titbe o
32 la elenvi -
L I
p— L

Prepared by:
Noelle Monckton
3000 Leadenhall Road, Mt. Laurel, NJ

08054
Conventional Loan #: 0010324028
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instinresi®) is givenon March 14th, 2000 . The mortgagor is

EDWARD RARVELIS, A MARRIED PERSON
SARAH RARVELIS, A MARRIED PERSON

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES

which is organized and existing under the laws of New Jersey , and whosg
address is 3000 Leadenhall Road, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 B

("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
One Hundred Forty Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollzic and Zero Centsa .

Doliars (U.S. $140,125.00 ).

This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Securiiy instrument ("Note™), which provides for *"
monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on April is%, 2030 . :
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, e
extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interes'. advanced under paragrapht 7 to
protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenarits ‘a1d agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby morigage, grant and convey i Lender the following
described property located in - COOK County, Illinois:
SEE ATTACHED Being the same premises conveyed to the mortgagors herein by dsed being
recorded simultaneougly herewith; this being a purchase money mortgage given to secure
the purchase price of the above described premises.

54|

282
Parcel ID #: 11— 18-104-036-1010
which has the address of 2016 1/2 SHERMAN AVE 1s ' [Street]
EVANSTON [City], linois 60201 [Zip Code] ("Property Address"):

ILLINOIS-Single Family-FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM
Initists: ﬁﬁl/ INSTRUMENT Form 3014 . 9/90

@m -6RIIL} (9608).05 ~ Amended 8/96 b
Page 1 0f 6 VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (BO0I521-7291 . \

Original




4

002499°

[

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all thie improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and -
fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this ‘Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” .

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is Jawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants
and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the
principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

5. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to
Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes
and assessments which/inay attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Fieperty, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums,
if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with
the provisions of paragrapii #, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow ftems.”
Lender may, at any time, coiiect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally
related mortgage loan may require 16= Borrower's escrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of
1974 as amended from time to time; 12.U.8.C. Section 2601 er seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds
sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, st any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount.
Lender may estimate the amount of Funez-are on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance with appiivable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institutios. whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) ‘or4n.any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for helding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower nterest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such
a charge. However, Lender may requirc Borrower to pay a ¢ 1e-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service
used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicanle jaw provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or
applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be requ.res to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest snzil be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits ané d.bits to the Funds and the purpose for which each
debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security-10r all.eums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by zoplicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the’zmount of the Funds held by Lender at any
time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may so notify Borruwe: ip-writing, and, in such case Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary (o make up the deficiency. Borrower shall mdke up the deficiency in no more than
twelve monthly payments, at Lender's sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall pronipily refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, nriar-o the acquisition or sale
of the Property, shall apply, any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit agaipst the sums secured by
this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lenaer under paragraphs
1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2;
third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessmens, charges, fines and impositions aitributable to the Property
which may attain priority over this Security Instroment, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay
these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly
to the person owed payment. Borrower shall prompily furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in
writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreemen satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to
this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority ov

. Initials: & )

!

@D, ERilL) 15600105 Page 2016 ' Form 3014 9/90

Original

L




. UNOFFICIAL @3¢

" this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or
more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including
floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods
that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval
which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails (o maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's
option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender
shail have the right to hold the policies and renewals, If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of
paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender.
Lender may make proof of Joss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shal| be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or
repair is not econorica'ly feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured-by this Securiry Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the
Property, or does not arswer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then
Lender may collect the ip:ursnce proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums
secured by this Security Instruinent, whether or not then. due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower mherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone’ the due date of the month!, payments referred 1o in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If
under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resuiting from
damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender fo the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately prior to the acquisition. : .

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenan‘e 'and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; .
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and us( th: Troperty as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after the
execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one
year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld,
or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Buirswer's control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair
the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste ui«he Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture
action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lende"s good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the
Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security instrament or Lender's security interest. Borrower may
cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing ¢h¢ actien or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling
that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borroveer's mterest in the Property or other material
impairment of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security inteest. Borrower shall alse be in default if
Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate informacien or statements to Lender {or failed
to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited
lo, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence: if this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee iitle to the Property, the
leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and dpieements contained in
this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in tte Fraperty (such as a
proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Leider may do and
pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may
include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying
reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property 10 make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph
7, Lender does not have 10 do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree Lo other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the
date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment. -

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the
mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to

G~

Initials:

@D -6RIIL) (9508).05 Page 30f 6 Form 3014 9/90

Original




34

(

002499

L]

UNOFRFICIAL COPY

obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially cquivalent to the -
cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If
substantially equivalent morigage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal 1o
one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to
be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as aloss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve
payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if morigage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period
that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay
the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage
insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a tuia! taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Properiv-immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument immediatety b fore the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall be sedrced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the 1otal
amount of the sums secured immed:arzly before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately bCfore the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the
taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise 2grec in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Iastrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if /afrer notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an
award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails t© rzspond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given,
Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at i's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, [anv application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification
of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Liender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall
not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successnrs in interest. Lender shall not be required to
commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time fo. payment or otherwise modify amortization
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand medp by the original Borrower or Borrower's
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy slial' not be a waiver of or preclude the
exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The ‘covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of
paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgase, grant and convey that
Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obiagated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree 10 €xtend, riodify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges,
and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the
loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary 10 reduce the charge
to the permitted iimit; and (b} any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to
Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct
payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any
prepayment charge under the Note.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing
it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address
or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to

Initials:

@@-GR(IL) (96081.05 Page 4 of 6 Form 3014 9/90

Original

e




UNOFFICIAWBE®Y

" Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any netice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed 1o have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

' 15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or ciause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrament or the Note which can be
given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared
to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it
is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date
of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period-of not
less than 30 days f:om the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. I Gorrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by this Security Justrument without further notice or demand on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Rigit .o Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have
enforcement of this Security insin:ment discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as
applicable law may specify for reiisiatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of = judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (2) pays
Lender all sums which then would be due rnn2er this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b)
cures any default of any other covenants oi agrsements: (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorreys' fees: and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's tiglits in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged! Upsn reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as 't no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall
not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Notw 4ra partial interest in the Note (together with this Security
Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to 2orrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known
as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects monthly payments due under the Mot and this Security Instrument. There also may be_one
or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If {here'is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower.will be
given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above aud app'icable law. The notice will state the name'and
address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should te madz. The notice will also contain ar'i}"‘olher
information required by applicable law. o

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release’ of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyon: eise 1o do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shallinot apply to the presence, use, or
storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to\be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsui( ot other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Frvironmental Law
of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulaiory authority, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shal promptly take
all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. ‘

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaidehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in
this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the Jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
21. Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach
of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless

/a4
fritigls:

@@-BR(IU (9608).05 Page 5 of 8 Form 3014 9/90

Original




UNQFEEJCIAL COPY

applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default;
{¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further
inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the
non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on
or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument .without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall bg entitled to'collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph
21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument
without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. _

23. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

24. Riders to this‘security Instrument. 1f one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this
Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement

the covenants and agreemeiis o this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.
|Check applicable box(es)]

[x] Adjusiable Rate Rider  [x] Condominium Rider [ ] 1-4 Family Rider

[ Graduated Payment Rider (] planned Unit Development Rider [ Biweekly Payment Rider
[_] Balloon Rider D Rate Improvement Rider [_] Second Home Rider

[] VA Rider 1___| Other(s) [specify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower acceplts anc.2zrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and
in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded witnit,

Witnesses: m/ Z
{Seal)

¥ ErWaRD KARVELIS -Borrower
on 0
<~ '

P %MM/VV@&@ (Seal)
<T SARAE KARVILTS “Borrower
N

-

= {Seal) a (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower
STATE OF ILLINOIS, t/ County ss:

1, L€E’?\) _m/ylg , a Notary Public in and for said cousty «nd-state do hereby certify
that ED KARVELIS, SARAH KARVELIS

, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s)
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that THEY

signed and delivered the said instrument as THEIR ee and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein sgt forth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this’ IL'{ M .

daf)of . ,
My Commission Expires:(g:’/ /—”OQ—J @(WW U/GK_/

otary Public

AR AL
“OFFICIAL SEAJ”
N EILEEN TCMSHECK
otary F'lub'!ic, State of llinoig
Y Commgssmn Expires 211172002

@g BRI} 196081.05  Page6ai6 Form 3014 9/90

Original




UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISCOUNTED FIXED RATE MORTGAGE
BUYDOWN AGREEMENT

Loan #: 0010324028

Address: 2016 12 SHERMAN AVE 1S EVANSTON, IL 60201 2 dq(’q 4

Name: EDWARD KARVELIS, SARAH KARVELIS

This agreement sets forth the tenns of your Discounted Fixed Rate morigage loan. You have executed
simultaneously with this agreement a note setting forth a fixed interest rate and calling for 360 equal
monthly‘pay:aents. Although your note will show the full mortgage interest rate, you will only be required
1o pay the reduced payments, based on the lower buydown rate as shown below. Each month we will make
up the remaindsi of the full mortgage payment stipulated in your note. You may only apply these funds to
your monthly miorig=ge payments as they become due, and they cannot be used to make past due payments.
This agreement shali-wezimizate in the event you prepay your full mortgage amount and any unused portion
of the buydown funds will Fecome the sole property of PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES.

BUYDOWN SCHEDULE
Monthly Payments Principal and Interest Interest Rate
1-12th month $ 932.26 ' 7.000 %
13th-24th month $ 1.028.19 8.000 %
25th-36th month $ 1,127.48 9.000 %
37th-48th month $ %
49th-60th month $ %
Remaining Term b %

By signing below the parties indicate their understanding and acceptance of the fers of this Agreement.

PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES

By:
" Michael Feltman (Date)
: %,_\ S/H/m N 3|00
Borrower EDWARD KARVELIS (Date) Borrower SARAH KARVELIS (Date)
Borrower {Date) Borrower {Date)

0641076 (9911)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIRD PARTY BUYDOWN AGREEMENT

(Not "Employer Paid")

LOAN # 0010324028 3 (
002495))4
Address: 2016 1/2 SHERMAN AVE 18

EVANSTON, IL 60201

This agreement sets forth the terms of the “buydown" mortgage loan which has been given to the Borrower(s) signing
below (herein, you or your) by PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES. Your signature at the end of this agreement shows your
understanding and acceptance of the arrangements that have been made for you.

If consideration of our pioviding you with a home ioan with a buydown interest rate plan, we have received an amount
of money sufficient to reruce your monthly payments for a period of time. This money with be held by us, as your
lender, and credited to{iour monthly mortgage payments as set forth on the attached exhibit (Buydown Loan
Description and Payment Schedule). If your home loan is sold to another investor, that investor may hold the money
and credit it to your payments in zcrordance with this agreement.

If your loan is an FHA mortgage, then the buydown funds will be deposited into a financial institution that is supervised
by a federal or state agency. This institution will be responsible to remit monthly the buydown funds to PHH
MORTGAGE SERVICES or its assignee ir. accordance with this agreement, If your FHA loan is later sold to the
Federal National Mortgage Asscciation (FNMA) tie remaining buydown funds will be transferred to FNMA who will
hold the funds and apply them consistently with tha terms of this agreement. In that event, FNMA's responsibility will
terminate when the buydown funds have been depleted. '

If your loan is a VA mortgage, then the buydown funds wiii e deposited with a third party escrow agent beyond the
reach of prospective creditors of the builder/seller, lender and yeu, the borrower. This agent will be responsible to
remit monthly the buydown funds to PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES o) its assignee in accordance with this agreement,
If your VA mortgage is iater sold to the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA) then FNMA may take custody
of the funds. The escrowed funds may not revert to the builder/seller under any circumstances. If the property is sold
subject to or on an assumption of the loan, the escrow will continue to pay cut or behalf of the new owner.

While your buydown mortgage loan obligation remains outstanding, your only righ{ te this money is to have it credited
to pay a portion of your payments as they fall due, in accordance with this agreement.. As the money represents a
payment to finance this buydown arrangement, no interest obligation will accrue on the money held. The money will
not be used to pay any past due mortgage payments which are to be paid by you. However, if you prepay your
mortgage loan in full during the buydown plan, the money remaining for future payments wili oe rejunded to you. The
buydown arrangement is transferable to an assumption purchaser of the mortgaged property who agrees to accept the
terms of this agreement and who satisfies the applicable prerequisites set forth in your note and mortgsgse.

After the money to fund the buydown plan for your morigage has been exhausted you will be responsible for the full
monthiy payments as they fail due.

By signing below, the parties indicate their understanding and acceptance of the terms of this a'greement.

3= 1= o

Date PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES
T _
Witness Bom:é:WARD RVE‘:ské W\&éq

4

Witness Borrower SARAH KARVELIS
0841374 (3503

MI072000 6:44 PM




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan #: 0010324028

00249994
CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 14th day of March ,

2000 » and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed

of Trust or. Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”} of the same date given by the undersigned (the
_ "Borrowzi"} .o secure Borrower's Note 10 PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES

(the
"Lender”) of the sarne diie and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:
2016 1/2 SHERMAN AVE 18 EVANSTON, IL 60201

[Property Address]

The Property includes a unit in, logeche, with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a
condominium project known as: UNTVERSITY “COURT CONDO ASSOC

[Name of Cordominium Project]

(the "Condominium Project”). If the owners association ot Other entity which acts for the Condominium
Project (the "Owners Association™) holds title to property for<the benefit or use of its members or
sharcholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest n/the Owners Association and the uses, R
proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest. “ ca

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants “and agreements made in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as icavs: :

A. Condominium Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Borrawel's obligations under the ;
Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents” are the: (i) Declaration or
any other document which creates the Condominjum Project; (i} by-laws; (iii) coce of regulations; and
(iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all ducs ard assessments
imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

QSU {9705).01 Form 3140 9/90

Page 1 of 3 Initials:
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - {800)521-72

Original




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan #: 0010324028

B. Hazard Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted
insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to
Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards
Lender requires, including fire and hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” then:

£y Lender waives the provision in Uniform Covenant 2 for the monthly payment to Lender of
the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property; and

(i1) Eorrower's obligation under Uniform Covenant 5 to maintain hazard insurance coverage on
the Property is déenced satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners
Association policy.

Borrower shall givé Lnder prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance COVETage.

In the event of a distriution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a
loss to the Property, whether t5 e unit or (o common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are
hereby assigned and shall be pai fo iender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument,
with any excess paid to Borrower.

C. Public Liability Insurance. Doricwer shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that
the Owners Association maintains a pubiic iiability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and
extent of coverage to Lender.

D. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential,
payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property, whether of the unit or of the common elementg, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation,
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such {roceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums
secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Uniform Coyepant 10.

E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except ofter notice to Lender and with Lender's
prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or corscat to:

(i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or
termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fir¢ 5« vther casualty or in the case of
a taking by condemnation or eminent domain;

(i) any amendment 1o any provision of the Constituent Document; if ‘the provision is for the
express benefit of Lender,

(iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-manag-ment of the Owners
Association; or

(iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insuraice coverage
maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

F. Remedies. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender
may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of
Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of
payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be
payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

lnitia!s:é&_

60249994

@D -8U (9705).01 Page 2 of 3 Form 3140 9/90

Original

e




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan #: 0010324028

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
Condominium Rider.

2 (Seal) %/ / ' (Seal)

-Borrower EDWARD EKARVELIS -Borrower

o (Seal) WW% (Seal)

. -Barrower SARAH KARVELIS -Borrower

V4 (Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower ' -Borrower

heal) (Seal)

-Borrewer ] ( { ! -Borrower

@D, -8V 19705).01 Page 3 of 3 Flrm 3140 9/90

Original




UNOFFICIAL COPY

00249994

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

{1 Year Treasury Index - Rate Caps)
Loan #: 0010324028

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 14 th day of March \
2000 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage,
Deed of Trvst er Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the
"Borrower") (a.serure Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note (the "Note") t0 PHE MORTGAGE SERVICES

(the "Lender") of the rame date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and
located at: <016.1/2 SHERMAN AVE 1S EVANSTON, IL 60201

!'Property Address]
THE NOTE CONTAINS PROV!SUNS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE
INTEREST RATE AND THE MOMNTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE
AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEFEST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE
TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE EOFROWER MUST PAY.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, In addition to the coverarts and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as' foilows:
A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The Note provides for an initial interest rate of 9000 %. The Note provides for
changes in the interest rate and the monthly payments, as follows:
4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Dates -

The interest rate 1 will pay may change on the first day of April .2010 ,
and on that day every 12th month thereafier. Each date on which my interest rate coul chinge is called a
"Change Date."

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Iude™jis the
weekly average yield on United States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant maturity of 1 year, as

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - ARM 5-2 -Single Family- Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument

@észzu {9705).02  Form 3111 j,a/a
Page 1 of 3 Initials:
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800}521-72

Original




00289992

UNOFFICIAL COPY

made available by the Federal Reserve Board. The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 days
before each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choos¢ a new Index which is based upon
comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

(C) Calculation of Changes

Before esch Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding
Two and Eigh) Hundred Seventy-Five / Thousandths percentage point(s}
( 2.8750 %) io the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this
addition to the neare/t <ne-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject 10 the limits stated in Section
4(D) below, this roundcd zaount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder wiil ts¢n determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to
repay the unpaid principal that Tam expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the Maturity Date at my
new interest Tate in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of
my monthly payment. :

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Chaugss

The interest rate 1 am required 0 pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than

14.000 % or less than 4.000%. Thereafier, my interest rate will
never be increased or decreased on any single Chzuge Date by more than two percentage points 2.0%)
from the rate of interest I have been paying for the preceding twelve months. My interest rate will never be
greaier than 14.000 %.

(E) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on each Chaugs Date. 1 will pay the amount of my new
monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment datc 2iter the Change Date until the amount of
my monthly payment changes again.

(F) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any changes iiDy interest rate and the amount
of my monthly payment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information
required by law 10 be given me and also the title and telephone number of a persnn who will answer any
question I may have regarding the notice.

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORILOV'ER
Uniform Covenant 17 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of (h< Property or
any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or tronsierred and
Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior writien consent, Lender may, at .ts option,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security
Instrument. Lender also shall not exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes (o be submitted to Lender

information required by Lender to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being gﬁde to the
initials:
QD,822u 19705102 Page 2 of 3 Forfi 3111 3/85

Original




UNOFFICIAL COPY
(0240992

transferce; and (b) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan
assumption and that the risk of a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Insirument is
acceptable to Lender,

To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to
Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption
agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and

- agreemer:s mwade in the Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under
the Note and :his Security Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.

If Lende: exercises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower
notice of acceitiation. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or maiiey-within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower fails to pay theze sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by this Security Listrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

BY SIGNING BELGW, Rorrower accepts and agrees 10 the terms and covenants contained in this
Adjusiable Rate Rider.

u—a‘/ %—"— / iSeal) v\éfﬁ/\/‘*ﬂf\fmwdb (Seal)
EDWARD KARVELIS ~3oripwer SARAH KARVELIS -Borrower
(Seal) 2 (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) — (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) | - (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

%szzu {9705).02 Page 3 of 3 Flrm 3111 3/85

Original




: UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

UNIT NUMBER 2016 1/2 1-S AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF
REAL ESTATE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PARCEL") :

LOTS 3 AND 4 IN BLOCK 2 IN WHEELER'S AND OTHERS SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF SHERMAN AVENUE, “IN.COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO DECLARATION OF CONDCMINIUM MADE BY
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF EVANSTON, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRU3T AGREEMENT
DATED FEBRUARY 25, 1976, AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. R-1912, RECORDED IN THE OFXTCR OF THE
RECORDER OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS DOCUMENT NO. 23693245, TOGETHER WITH AN WNIDIVIDED
PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN SAID PARCEL (EXCEPTING FROM SAID PARCEL ALL THE PROPERTY AND SPACE
COMPRISING ALL THE UNITS THEREOF AS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION AND
SURVEY]) .




